

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

# FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1864.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1864.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

#### WESTBROOK SEMINARY .- PASSAMAQUODDY INDIANS.

Снар. 334.

Chapter 334.

#### Resolve in favor of Westbrook Seminary.

Westbrook Seminary, in favor of.

Proviso.

Resolved, That the land agent, under the instructions of the governor and council, be and he is hereby directed to sell the timber and lumber upon any one-half township of land belonging to the state, not already selected for the permanent school fund, and not otherwise appropriated, after advertising for six months in the state paper, in the paper nearest to where the land is situated, and in the Bangor Daily Whig and Courier, to receive at the land office sealed proposals for the timber and lumber on said one-half township of land in one-eighth sections, and the purchasers to have ten years to take off said timber and lumber and no longer. A record of the proposals shall be made and kept in the land office, which shall be open to any one after the day of sale; the proceeds of said sale not exceeding ten thousand dollars net, shall be by him paid to the trustees of the Westbrook Seminary. Provided, that the said trustees shall safely invest the proceeds of said sale as a permanent fund for the use and benefit of said seminary, the interest only to be annually expended; and provided further, that in consideration of this grant, the trustees shall place at the disposal of the governor and council five perpetual scholarships, giving free tuition in said seminary to such persons as may be designated by the governor and council, preference to be given to returned soldiers or their children or the children of such as have fallen in defence of their country, and always to the indigent and meritorious; and provided also, that the sum of ten thousand dollars shall be raised by the friends of the seminary and added to this grant for a permanent fund, the interest only to be annually expended, within two years from the passage of this resolve.

Approved March 23, 1864.

#### Chapter 335.

#### Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians for educational purposes.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury, under the direction of the governor and council, to the superintending school committees of Princeton and Perry, one hundred and fifty dollars, to be expended by them for the purpose of maintaining among the Passamaquoddy Indians a school or schools for their education; and said committees are required, on or before the first day of January next, to make full returns of their doings under this resolve to the secretary of state, to be laid before the legislature,

Passamaquoddy Indians, in favor of.

Appropriation, how expended.

Superintending school committees of Princeton and Perry specifying the length of the school, by whom kept, the average CHAP. 336. number in attendance, amount paid to each teacher, and all items to make return o secretary of expenditure, and such other facts as they may deem for the in- of state. terest of education among the Indians.

Approved March 23, 1864.

#### Chapter 336.

Resolve in favor of Elisha W. Shaw, Peleg H. Tracy, Lyman C. Hurd, Joseph H. Myrick, and widow of William H. Jenkins.

Resolved, That the governor and council be authorized to audit the claims of Elisha W. Shaw, Peleg H. Tracy, Lyman C. Hurd, Joseph H. Myrick, and widow of William H. Jenkins, for services and money expended in pursuit and capture of I. N. Grant and Charles Knowles, deserters from the army and burglars, and to allow them so much as shall be justly their due, and that the governor be authorized to draw his warrant on the state treasurer for the sum so allowed.

Approved March 23, 1864.

#### Chapter 337.

Resolve in favor of the joint standing committee on the state prison.

Resolved, That the state treasurer is hereby authorized and Daniel Elliot, in favor of. directed to pay to Daniel Elliot the sum of seventy-two dollars, it being for expenses incurred by the committee in visiting the state prison in February last.

Approved March 23, 1864.

#### Chapter 338.

Resolved in favor of Alexander Turner.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury to Alexan-Alexander der Turner of Hebron, a pension of four dollars per month, during Turner, in favor of. the pleasure of the legislature, from and after the passage of this resolve, the same being for injuries received while in the service of the state.

Elisha W. Straw and others, in favor of.

Approved March 23, 1864.